

FY' 2023 ANNUAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**BID FORM and BID ITEMS**

TO: The Township of West Windsor
P. O. Box 38
271 Clarksville Road
Princeton Junction, New Jersey 08550

RE: **WEST WINDSOR TOWNSHIP**
FY' 2023 ANNUAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

This Bid will not be accepted after **2:30 pm** prevailing time on **Tuesday June 30th, 2026** at which time all Bids will be publicly opened and read.

Meco, Inc.

Name of Firm Submitting Bid

The following Bid is hereby made to the Township of West Windsor.

The undersigned Bidder hereby proposes and agrees to furnish all the necessary labor, materials, equipment, tools, and services necessary for the work specified.

The undersigned Bidder has examined the location of the proposed work, the Plans, Specifications and other Contract Documents and is familiar with the local conditions at the place where work is to be performed, and understands that information relative to existing structures, apparent and latent conditions and natural phenomena as furnished in the Contract Documents or by the Owner or Engineer, carries no guarantee expressed or implied as to its completeness or accuracy and has made all due allowances therefore; and understands that the quantities of work tabulated in this Bid or indicated on the Plans or in the Specifications are only approximate and are subject to increase or decrease.

The undersigned Bidder declares that this Bid is made without connection with any other person or persons making Bids for the same work and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.

The undersigned Bidder has determined the quantity and quality of equipment and materials required; has investigated the location and determined the sources of supply of the materials required; has investigated labor conditions; and has arranged for the continuous prosecution of the work herein described.

The undersigned Bidder agrees that the prices bid, for all items, shall apply to actual quantities required, approved, and used during construction of the project, including addenda, change orders and supplemental agreements.

The undersigned Bidder hereby agrees to be bound by the award of the Contract, and if awarded the Contract on this Bid, to execute within ten (10) days after receipt of notification that the Contract Documents are ready for signature, the required Contract Agreement and the required Contract Bonds and Insurance Certificates, of which Contract this Bid, the Plans for the work, and the Specifications as above indicated, shall be a part.

FY' 2023 ANNUAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

The undersigned understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all Bids or to waive any informality or technicality of any Bid in the interest of the Owner.

Accompanying this Bid is a Bid Bond, Cashier's Check or a certified Check in the sum of ten (10%) percent of the amount of the Bid, or \$20,000.00, whichever is less, payable to the Owner as a guarantee that the Agreement will be executed. A Performance Bond, and the specified insurance certificates, will be furnished within ten (10) days after receipt of notification that the Contract Agreements are ready for signature.

If this Bid shall be accepted by the Owner, and the undersigned shall fail to contract aforesaid, then the Owner shall be entitled to recover from the Bidder, the difference between the amount specified in the Bid and the amount for which the Owner may contract with another party to perform the work covered by said Bid, if the latter amount be in excess of the former.

If this Bid shall be accepted by the Owner, the undersigned agrees to complete the entire work proposed under this Contract within the time limit specified in the Agreement section of these specifications.

The following Bid Schedule will be completed in ink or typewritten. The amount of each Bid Item shall be written in both words and figures with the extensions in figures only. In the case of a discrepancy, the amount written in words will govern. The successful Bidder will be required to furnish a Bid Breakdown for lump sum items as indicated in the "Instructions to Bidders."

<u>ITEM #</u>	<u>SPEC. REFER.</u> <u>FOR PAYMENT</u>	<u>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &</u> <u>PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES</u>	<u>EXTENSION</u>
1		PRECONSTRUCTION VIDEO Lump Sum @ \$ 1,500.00 One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$1,500.00 <i>ts</i>
2	Division 150 Section 159	BREAKAWAY BARRICADE, IF & WHERE DIRECTED 15 UN @ \$ 5.00 per UN Five Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 75.00
3	Division 150 Section 159	DRUM, IF & WHERE DIRECTED 40 UN @ \$ 5.00 per UN Five Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$200.00

FY' 2023 ANNUAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>ITEM #</u>	<u>SPEC. REFER.</u> <u>FOR PAYMENT</u>	<u>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &</u> <u>PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES</u>	<u>EXTENSION</u>
4	Division 150 Section 159	TRAFFIC CONE, IF & WHERE DIRECTED 250 UN @ \$ 5.00 per UN Five Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 1,250.00
5	Division 150 Section 159	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS, IF & WHERE DIRECTED 600 SF @ \$ 10.00 per SF Ten Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 6,000.00
6	Division 150 Section 159	PORTABLE VARIABLE MESSAGE SIGN, IF & WHERE DIRECTED 4 UN @ \$ 1,500.00 per UN One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 6,000.00
7	Division 150 Section 159	POLICE TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER, IF & WHERE DIRECTED 432 Hours @ \$135.00 One Hundred Thirty Five Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$59,400.00
8	Division 150 Section 160	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT Dollars @ \$10,900.00 Ten Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$10,900.00
9	Division 150 Section 160	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT Dollars @ \$12,200.00 Twelve Thousand Two Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$12,200.00

FY' 2023 ANNUAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>ITEM #</u>	<u>SPEC. REFER.</u> <u>FOR PAYMENT</u>	<u>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &</u> <u>PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES</u>	<u>EXTENSION</u>
10	Division 200 Section 202	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED 700 CY @ \$ 1.00 per CY One Dollar and Zero Cents	\$ 700.00
		(Write out price)	
11	Division 300 Section 302	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE, 4" THICK 625 SY @ \$ 1.00 per SY One Dollar and Zero Cents	\$ 625.00
		(Write out price)	
12	Division 300 Section 302	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE, 6" THICK 1,650 SY @ \$ 1.00 per SY One Dollar and Zero Cents	\$ 1,650.00
		(Write out price)	
13	Division 400 Section 401	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS 50,000 SY @ \$ 3.25 per SY Three Dollars and Twenty Five Cents	\$162,500.00
		(Write out price)	
14		NO ITEM NA @ \$ 0.00 per NA ZERO	\$0.00
		(Write out price)	
15	Division 400 Section 401	HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR, IF & WHERE DIRECTED 4,000 SY @ \$ 1.00 per SY One Dollar and Zero Cents	\$ 4,000.00
		(Write out price)	
16	Division 400 Section 401	TACK COAT 8,000 GAL @ \$ 1.00 per GAL One Dollar and Zero Cents	\$ 8,000.00
		(Write out price)	

FY' 2023 ANNUAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>ITEM #</u>	<u>SPEC. REFER.</u> <u>FOR PAYMENT</u>	<u>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &</u> <u>PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES</u>	<u>EXTENSION</u>
17	Division 400 Section 401	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5 M 64 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK 6,500 TON @ \$ 97.00 per TON Ninety Seven Dollars and Zero Cents	\$630,500.00
		(Write out price)	
18	Division 400 Section 401	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5 M 64 LEVELING COURSE, IF & WHERE DIRECTED 400 TON @ \$ 97.00 per TON Ninety Seven Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 38,800.00
		(Write out price)	
19	Division 400 Section 401	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19 M 64 BASE COURSE, 4" THICK 400 TON @ \$ 89.00 per TON Eighty Nine Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 35,600.00
		(Write out price)	
20	Division 400 Section 401	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19 M 64 BASE COURSE, 2" THICK 85 TON @ \$ 93.00 per TON Ninety Three Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 7,905.00
		(Write out price)	
21		SAWCUTTING 6,000 LF @ \$ 1.75 per LF One Dollar and Seventy Five Cents	\$ 10,500.00
		(Write out price)	
22		NO ITEM NA @ \$ 0.00 per NA ZERO (Write out price)	\$0.00

FY' 2023 ANNUAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>ITEM #</u>	<u>SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT</u>	<u>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES</u>	<u>EXTENSION</u>
23	Division 150 Section 158	INLET FILTER TYPE 2, 2' X 4', IF & WHERE DIRECTED 70 UN @ \$ 15.00 per UN Fifteen Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 1,050.00
		(Write out price)	
24	Division 150 Section 158	INLET FILTER TYPE 2, 4' X 4', IF & WHERE DIRECTED 3 UN @ \$ 20.00 per UN Twenty Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 60.00
		(Write out price)	
25	Division 600 Section 602	SET INLET TYPE B, USING EXISITNG CASTING 6 UN @ \$ 825.00 per UN Eight Hundred Twenty Five Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 4,950.00
		(Write out price)	
26	Division 600 Section 602	SET INLET TYPE B, USING NEW CASTING 42 UN @ \$ 2,000.00 per UN Two Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 84,000.00
		(Write out price)	
27	Division 600 Section 602	SET INLET TYPE E, USING EXISITNG CASTING 1 UN @ \$ 825.00 per UN Eight Hundred Twenty Five Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 825.00
		(Write out price)	
28	Division 600 Section 602	RECONSTRUCTED INLET TYPE B, USING NEW CASTING 24 UN @ \$ 3,000.00 per UN Three Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 72,000.00
		(Write out price)	

FY' 2023 ANNUAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>ITEM #</u>	<u>SPEC. REFER.</u> <u>FOR PAYMENT</u>	<u>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &</u> <u>PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES</u>	<u>EXTENSION</u>
29	Division 600 Section 602	RECONSTRUCTED INLET TYPE E, USING NEW CASTING 1 UN @ \$ 3,500.00 per UN Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 3,500.00
30	Division 600 Section 602	CURB PIECE 3 UN @ \$ 265.00 per UN Two Hundred Sixty Five Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 795.00
31	Division 600 Section 606	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK 3,200 SY @ \$ 119.00 per SY One Hundred Nineteen Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$380,800.00
32	Division 600 Section 606	HOT MIX ASPHALT SIDEWALK, 5" THICK 28 SY @ \$ 25.00 per SY Twenty Five Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 700.00
33		BRICK PAVERS 10 SY @ \$ 125.00 per SY One Hundred Twenty Five Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 1,250.00
34	Division 600 Section 606	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 4" THICK 450 SY @ \$ 40.00 per SY Forty Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$18,000.00

FY' 2023 ANNUAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>ITEM #</u>	<u>SPEC. REFER.</u> <u>FOR PAYMENT</u>	<u>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &</u> <u>PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES</u>	<u>EXTENSION</u>
35	Division 600 Section 606	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, REINFORCED, 6" THICK 1,200 SY @ \$ 135.00 per SY One Hundred Thirty Five Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$162,000.00
36	Division 600 Section 606	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 42 SY @ \$ 400.00 per SY Four Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 16,800.00
37	Division 600 Section 607	9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB 5,250 LF @ \$ 42.00 per LF Forty Two Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$220,500.00
38	Division 600 Section 607	CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB & GUTTER 650 LF @ \$ 52.00 per LF Fifty Two Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 33,800.00
39	Division 600 Section 607	BELGIUM BLOCK CURB 750 LF @ \$ 49.00 per LF Forty Nine Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 36,750.00
40	Division 600 Section 610	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 6" 800 LF @ \$ 1.60 per LF One Dollar and Sixty Cents (Write out price)	\$ 1,280.00
41	Division 600 Section 610	TRAFFIC MARKING LINES, 4" 750 LF @ \$ 1.05 per LF One Dollar and Five Cents (Write out price)	\$ 787.50

FY' 2023 ANNUAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>ITEM #</u>	<u>SPEC. REFER.</u> <u>FOR PAYMENT</u>	<u>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &</u> <u>PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES</u>	<u>EXTENSION</u>
42	Division 600 Section 610	TRAFFIC MARKING LINES, 24" 700 LF @ \$6.50 per LF Six Dollars and Fifty Cents	\$4,550.00
		(Write out price)	
43	Division 600 Section 612	REGULATORY AND WARNING SIGN 63 SF @ \$ 51.00 per SF Fifty One Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 3,213.00
		(Write out price)	
44		RELOCATE SIGN 11 UN @ \$ 170.00 per UN One Hundred Seventy Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 1,870.00
		(Write out price)	
45	Division 650 Section 651	RESET WATER VALVE BOX 23 UN @ \$ 5.00 per UN Five Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 115.00
		(Write out price)	
46	Division 650 Section 652	RESET MANHOLE, SANITARY SEWER, USING EXISTING CASTING 8 UN @ \$ 415.00 per UN Four Hundred Fifteen Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 3,320.00
		(Write out price)	
47	Division 650 Section 652	RESET MANHOLE, SANITARY SEWER, USING NEW CASTING 7 UN @ \$ 1,150.00per UN One Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 8,050.00
		(Write out price)	

FY' 2023 ANNUAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>ITEM #</u>	<u>SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT</u>	<u>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES</u>	<u>EXTENSION</u>
48	Division 650 Section 652	RESET SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT 5 UN @ \$ 1,000.00 per UN One Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 5,000.00
49	Division 650 Section 653	RESET GAS VALVE BOX 15 UN @ \$ 5.00 per UN Five Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 75.00
50	Division 800 Section 802	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 24" TO 30" DIAMETER 3 UN @ \$2,500.00 per UN Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 7,500.00
51	Division 800 Section 802	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 30" TO 36" DIAMETER 8 UN @ \$3,500.00 per UN Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 28,000.00
52	Division 800 Section 802	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 36" DIAMETER 5 UN @ \$4,000.00 per UN Four Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 20,000.00
53	Division 800 Section 804	BORROW TOPSOIL 500 CY @ \$14.00 per CY Fourteen Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 7,000.00
54	Division 800 Section 804	TOPSOIL SPREADING 4" THICK 4,500 SY @ \$10.00 per SY Ten Dollars and zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 45,000.00

FY' 2023 ANNUAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

<u>ITEM #</u>	<u>SPEC. REFER.</u> <u>FOR PAYMENT</u>	<u>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &</u> <u>PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES</u>	<u>EXTENSION</u>
55	Division 800 Section 806	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A-3 4,500 SY @ \$ 1.00 per SY One Dollar and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 4,500.00
56		RESET MAILBOX 20 UN @ \$ 235.00 per UN Two Hundred Thirty Five Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out price)	\$ 4,700.00
TOTAL PRICE BID (Items 1 to 56)			\$2,179,965.50

If a Corporation,

Name of
Contractor Meco, Inc.Signature of Bidder 
Name TitleBusiness Address 37 Prodelin Way, Millstone Township, NJ 08535Incorporated under the Laws of the State of New Jersey

President	<u>Nanci Marta</u>	President
	(Name)	(Title)
Secretary	<u>Kathleen Savarese</u>	Secretary
	(Name)	(Title)
Treasurer	<u>John Alexander Lucas</u>	Treasurer
	(Name)	(Title)

Dated: June 30, 2026

(Affix Corporation Seal Here)